Tioga County Summary Results Report
2025 General Election UNOFFICIAL Election Night Results (Final Report)
November 04, 2025

District Attorney

Kirk Martin (Republican) 5,001 98.46%
Write-In 78 1.54%
Total Votes Cast 5,079

Over Votes 1

Under Votes 2,048

Total Ballots Cast 7,128

County Treasurer

Barbara Roberts (Republican) 4,838 98.05%
Write-In 96 1.95%
Total Votes Cast 4,934

Over Votes 1

Under Votes 2,193

Total Ballots Cast 7,128
Coroner

Keith Lewis (Republican) 4,669 51.20%
John Olsen (Republican) 4,345 47.64%
Write-In 106 1.16%
Total Votes Cast 9,120

Over Votes 6

Under Votes 5,130

Total Ballots Cast 7,128

County Legislator 1st District

Ronald Ciotoli (Republican) 604 96.95%
Write-In 19 3.05%
Total Votes Cast 623



Over Votes
Under Votes
Total Ballots Cast

318
941

County Legislator 2nd District

Jo Ellen L. Rose (Democratic)

Jenny Ceccherelli (Republican)

Write-In

Total Votes Cast
Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

504 55.69%
401 44.31%
0 0.00%
905

0

26

931

County Legislator 4th District

S. Tracy Monell (Republican)

William Jake Brown (Republican)

Write-In

Total Votes Cast
Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

1,055 50.26%
1,030 49.07%
14 0.67%
2,099

2

987

1,544

County Legislator 5th District

Andrew Aronstam (Republican)

Write-In

Total Votes Cast
Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

247 95.00%
13 5.00%
260

0

71

331

Supervisor - Town of Barton




Donald E. Foster (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

452 95.76%
20 4.24%
472

0

123

595

Council Member - Town of Barton

Andrew Plaisted (Republican)
Michael Rice (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

429 49.20%
424 48.62%
19 2.18%
872

2

316

595

Town Justice - Town of Barton

Michael Myers (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

499 98.81%
6 1.19%
505

0

90

595

Supervisor - Town of Berkshire

Michael S. Simmons (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

367 95.82%
16 4.18%
383

0

118

501

Town Clerk - Town of Berkshire




Annette Thayer (Republican) 359 99.72%

Write-In 1 0.28%
Total Votes Cast 360

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 141

Total Ballots Cast 501

Council Member - Town of Berkshire

William J. Holt (Republican) 330 52.97%
Kelly Coveney (Republican) 290 46.55%
Write-In 3 0.48%
Total Votes Cast 623

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 379

Total Ballots Cast 501

Superintendent of Highways - Town of Berkshire

William J. Spoonhower (Republican) 191 38.59%
William J. Spoonhower (Working Man's) 25 5.05%
George A. Hoffmier, Jr. (Save Money) 277 55.96%
Write-In 2 0.40%
Total Votes Cast 495

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 6

Total Ballots Cast 501

Town Justice - Town of Berkshire

Write-In 196 100.00%
Total Votes Cast 196

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 305

Total Ballots Cast 501



Supervisor - Town of Candor

William A. Strosahl, Jr. (Republican) 588 96.71%
Write-In 20 3.29%
Total Votes Cast 608

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 180

Total Ballots Cast 788

Town Clerk - Town of Candor

Carol J. Irizarry (Republican) 588 98.66%
Write-In 8 1.34%
Total Votes Cast 596

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 192

Total Ballots Cast 788

Council Member - Town of Candor

Robert Hanno (Democratic) 339 33.80%
Patricia M. Reichert (Republican) 509 50.75%
Write-In 155 15.45%
Total Votes Cast 1,003

Over Votes 2

Under Votes 571

Total Ballots Cast 788

Superintendent of Highways - Town of Candor

Corey Whatley (Republican) 494 72.65%
Write-In 186 27.35%
Total Votes Cast 680

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 108

Total Ballots Cast 788



Supervisor - Town of Newark Valley

Kathleen Grant (Democratic) 279 49.56%
Write-In 284 50.44%
Total Votes Cast 563

Over Votes 1

Under Votes 84

Total Ballots Cast 648

Council Member - Town of Newark Valley

Joseph E. Tomazin, Jr. (Republican) 463 50.94%
Lucy W. Johnson (Republican) 429 47.19%
Write-In 17 1.87%
Total Votes Cast 909

Over Votes 4

Under Votes 383

Total Ballots Cast 648

Superintendent of Highways - Town of Newark Valley

Stephen J. Tennant (Republican) 477 97.15%
Write-In 14 2.85%
Total Votes Cast 491

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 157

Total Ballots Cast 648

Town Justice - Town of Newark Valley

John D. Schaffer (Republican) 482 99.59%
Write-In 2 0.41%
Total Votes Cast 484

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 164

Total Ballots Cast 648



Supervisor - Town of Nichols

Esther Woods (Republican) 155 35.96%
Barbara Cushman (Common Ground of Nichols) 275 63.81%
Write-In 1 0.23%
Total Votes Cast 431

Over Votes 6

Under Votes 13

Total Ballots Cast 450

Council Member - Town of Nichols

Roseann Cole (Republican)
LeeAnn Tinney (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

Superintendent of Highways (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) -

Town of Nichols

286 46.20%
301 48.63%
32 5.17%
619

2

279

450

Jeffrey F. Blow (Democratic)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

343 94.49%
20 5.51%
363

0

87

450

Supervisor - Town of Owego

Gary L. Hellmers (Republican)
Write-In
Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

2,101 97.00%
65 3.00%
2,166



Under Votes 1,085
Total Ballots Cast 3,252

Town Clerk - Town of Owego

Pamela S. Brown (Republican) 2,062 98.38%
Write-In 34 1.62%
Total Votes Cast 2,096

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 1,156

Total Ballots Cast 3,252

Council Member - Town of Owego

Emily F. McClintock (Democratic) 1,594 25.48%
Kyle T. Wipert (Democratic) 1,514 24.20%
Craig S. Jochum (Republican) 1,569 25.08%
Dean A. Morgan (Republican) 1,575 25.18%
Write-In 4 0.06%
Total Votes Cast 6,256

Over Votes 6

Under Votes 242

Total Ballots Cast 3,252

Superintendent of Highways - Town of Owego

Mark R. Clark (Republican) 2,117 96.67%
Write-In 73 3.33%
Total Votes Cast 2,190

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 1,062

Total Ballots Cast 3,252

Supervisor - Town of Richford




Charles E. Davis (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

101 96.19%
4 3.81%
105

0

14

119

Council Member - Town of Richford

Charles W. Thayer (Republican)
Charles A. Moniz (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

Council Member (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) - Town of

Richford

94 52.51%
83 46.37%
2 1.12%
179

0

59

119

Doris J. Holcomb (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

101 98.06%
2 1.94%
103

0

16

119

Superintendent of Highways - Town of Richford

Harrison Marsh (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

97 94.17%
6 5.83%
103

16
119



Supervisor - Town of Spencer

Allen T. Fulkerson (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

230 98.71%
3 1.29%
233

0

75

308

Town Clerk - Town of Spencer

Terri MacCheyne (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

210 99.06%
2 0.94%
212

0

96

308

Council Member - Town of Spencer

Aaron M. Decker (Republican)
Bret S. Smith (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

Total Ballots Cast

Council Member (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) - Town of

Spencer

212 50.24%
206 48.82%
4 0.95%
422

0

194

308

Joseph Budney (Republican)
Write-In

Total Votes Cast

Over Votes

Under Votes

196 98.99%
2 1.01%
198

0

110



Total Ballots Cast 308

Superintendent of Highways - Town of Spencer

Michael R. Austin (Republican) 230 98.71%
Write-In 3 1.29%
Total Votes Cast 233

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 75

Total Ballots Cast 308

Supervisor - Town of Tioga

Douglas Chrzanowski (Republican) 331 98.81%
Write-In 4 1.19%
Total Votes Cast 335

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 132

Total Ballots Cast 467

Council Member - Town of Tioga

Paul Welch (Republican) 308 49.36%
Sean Strong (Republican) 313 50.16%
Write-In 3 0.48%
Total Votes Cast 624

Over Votes 0

Under Votes 310

Total Ballots Cast 467

Council Member (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) - Town of
Tioga

Kerry Root (Democratic) 176 38.43%
Nicholas Schoonover (Republican) 281 61.35%



Write-In 1 0.22%

Total Votes Cast 458
Over Votes 0
Under Votes 9
Total Ballots Cast 467

Proposal number one, an amendment

Yes 3,961 58.16%
No 2,849 41.84%
Write-In 0 0.00%
Total Votes Cast 6,810

Over Votes 1

Under Votes 317

Total Ballots Cast 7,128



