# **District Attorney**

	TOTAL	%
Kirk Martin (Republican)	5,001	98.46%
Write-In	78	1.54%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	5,079	
Over Votes	1	
Under Votes	2,048	
Total Ballots Cast	7,128	

# **County Treasurer**

	TOTAL	%
Barbara Roberts (Republican)	4,838	98.05%
Write-In	96	1.95%
Total Votes Cast	4,934	
Over Votes	1	
Under Votes	2,193	
Total Ballots Cast	7,128	

#### Coroner

	TOTAL	%
Keith Lewis (Republican)	4,669	51.20%
John Olsen (Republican)	4,345	47.64%
Write-In	106	1.16%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	9,120	
Over Votes	6	
Under Votes	5,130	
<b>Total Ballots Cast</b>	7,128	

# County Legislator 1st District

Total Votes Cast	623	
Write-In	19	3.05%
Ronald Ciotoli (Republican)	604	96.95%
	TOTAL	%

	TOTAL	%
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	318	
Total Ballots Cast	941	

# County Legislator 2nd District

	TOTAL	%
Jo Ellen L. Rose (Democratic)	504	55.69%
Jenny Ceccherelli (Republican)	401	44.31%
Write-In	0	0.00%
Total Votes Cast	905	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	26	
Total Ballots Cast	931	

# County Legislator 4th District

	TOTAL	%
S. Tracy Monell (Republican)	1,055	50.26%
William Jake Brown (Republican)	1,030	49.07%
Write-In	14	0.67%
Total Votes Cast	2,099	
Over Votes	2	
Under Votes	987	
Total Ballots Cast	1,544	

# County Legislator 5th District

	TOTAL	%
Andrew Aronstam (Republican)	247	95.00%
Write-In	13	5.00%
Total Votes Cast	260	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	71	
Total Ballots Cast	331	

# Supervisor - Town of Barton

	TOTAL	%
Donald E. Foster (Republican)	452	95.76%
Write-In	20	4.24%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	472	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	123	
Total Ballots Cast	595	

#### Council Member - Town of Barton

	TOTAL	%
Andrew Plaisted (Republican)	429	49.20%
Michael Rice (Republican)	424	48.62%
Write-In	19	2.18%
Total Votes Cast	872	
Over Votes	2	
Under Votes	316	
Total Ballots Cast	595	

#### Town Justice - Town of Barton

	TOTAL	%
Michael Myers (Republican)	499	98.81%
Write-In	6	1.19%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	505	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	90	
Total Ballots Cast	595	

# Supervisor - Town of Berkshire

	TOTAL	%
Michael S. Simmons (Republican)	367	95.82%
Write-In	16	4.18%
Total Votes Cast	383	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	118	
Total Ballots Cast	501	

#### Town Clerk - Town of Berkshire

	TOTAL	%
Annette Thayer (Republican)	359	99.72%
Write-In	1	0.28%
Total Votes Cast	360	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	141	
Total Ballots Cast	501	

# Council Member - Town of Berkshire

	TOTAL	%
William J. Holt (Republican)	330	52.97%
Kelly Coveney (Republican)	290	46.55%
Write-In	3	0.48%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	623	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	379	
Total Ballots Cast	501	

# Superintendent of Highways - Town of Berkshire

	TOTAL	%
William J. Spoonhower (Republican)	191	38.59%
William J. Spoonhower (Working Man's)	25	5.05%
George A. Hoffmier, Jr. (Save Money)	277	55.96%
Write-In	2	0.40%
Total Votes Cast	495	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	6	
Total Ballots Cast	501	

#### Town Justice - Town of Berkshire

	TOTAL	%
Write-In	196	100.00%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	196	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	305	
Total Ballots Cast	501	

# Supervisor - Town of Candor

	TOTAL	%
William A. Strosahl, Jr. (Republican)	588	96.71%
Write-In	20	3.29%
Total Votes Cast	608	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	180	
Total Ballots Cast	788	

#### Town Clerk - Town of Candor

	TOTAL	%
Carol J. Irizarry (Republican)	588	98.66%
Write-In	8	1.34%
Total Votes Cast	596	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	192	
Total Ballots Cast	788	

#### Council Member - Town of Candor

	TOTAL	%
Robert Hanno (Democratic)	339	33.80%
Patricia M. Reichert (Republican)	509	50.75%
Write-In	155	15.45%
Total Votes Cast	1,003	
Over Votes	2	
Under Votes	571	
Total Ballots Cast	788	

# Superintendent of Highways - Town of Candor

	TOTAL	%
Corey Whatley (Republican)	494	72.65%
Write-In	186	27.35%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	680	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	108	
Total Ballots Cast	788	

# Supervisor - Town of Newark Valley

	TOTAL	%
Kathleen Grant (Democratic)	279	49.56%
Write-In	284	50.44%
Total Votes Cast	563	
Over Votes	1	
Under Votes	84	
Total Ballots Cast	648	

# Council Member - Town of Newark Valley

	TOTAL	%
Joseph E. Tomazin, Jr. (Republican)	463	50.94%
Lucy W. Johnson (Republican)	429	47.19%
Write-In	17	1.87%
Total Votes Cast	909	
Over Votes	4	
Under Votes	383	
Total Ballots Cast	648	

# Superintendent of Highways - Town of Newark Valley

	TOTAL	%
Stephen J. Tennant (Republican)	477	97.15%
Write-In	14	2.85%
Total Votes Cast	491	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	157	
Total Ballots Cast	648	
Total Ballots Cast	648	

# Town Justice - Town of Newark Valley

	TOTAL	%
John D. Schaffer (Republican)	482	99.59%
Write-In	2	0.41%
Total Votes Cast	484	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	164	
<b>Total Ballots Cast</b>	648	

#### Supervisor - Town of Nichols

	TOTAL %	
Esther Woods (Republican)	155	35.96%
Barbara Cushman (Common Ground of Nichols)	275	63.81%
Write-In	1	0.23%
Total Votes Cast	431	
Over Votes	6	
Under Votes	13	
Total Ballots Cast	450	

#### Council Member - Town of Nichols

	TOTAL	%
Roseann Cole (Republican)	286	46.20%
LeeAnn Tinney (Republican)	301	48.63%
Write-In	32	5.17%
Total Votes Cast	619	
Over Votes	2	
Under Votes	279	
Total Ballots Cast	450	

# Superintendent of Highways (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) - Town of Nichols

	TOTAL	%
Jeffrey F. Blow (Democratic)	343	94.49%
Write-In	20	5.51%
Total Votes Cast	363	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	87	
Total Ballots Cast	450	

# Supervisor - Town of Owego

	TOTAL	%
Gary L. Hellmers (Republican)	2,101	97.00%
Write-In	65	3.00%
Total Votes Cast	2,166	
Over Votes	1	

	TOTAL %
Under Votes	1,085
Total Ballots Cast	3,252

# Town Clerk - Town of Owego

	TOTAL	%
Pamela S. Brown (Republican)	2,062	98.38%
Write-In	34	1.62%
Total Votes Cast	2,096	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	1,156	
Total Ballots Cast	3,252	

# Council Member - Town of Owego

	TOTAL	%
Emily F. McClintock (Democratic)	1,594	25.48%
Kyle T. Wipert (Democratic)	1,514	24.20%
Craig S. Jochum (Republican)	1,569	25.08%
Dean A. Morgan (Republican)	1,575	25.18%
Write-In	4	0.06%
Total Votes Cast	6,256	
Over Votes	6	
Under Votes	242	
Total Ballots Cast	3,252	

# Superintendent of Highways - Town of Owego

	TOTAL	%
Mark R. Clark (Republican)	2,117	96.67%
Write-In	73	3.33%
Total Votes Cast	2,190	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	1,062	
Total Ballots Cast	3,252	

# Supervisor - Town of Richford

	TOTAL	%
Charles E. Davis (Republican)	101	96.19%
Write-In	4	3.81%
Total Votes Cast	105	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	14	
Total Ballots Cast	119	

#### Council Member - Town of Richford

	TOTAL	%
Charles W. Thayer (Republican)	94	52.51%
Charles A. Moniz (Republican)	83	46.37%
Write-In	2	1.12%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	179	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	59	
Total Ballots Cast	119	

# Council Member (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) - Town of Richford

	TOTAL	%
Doris J. Holcomb (Republican)	101	98.06%
Write-In	2	1.94%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	103	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	16	
Total Ballots Cast	119	

# Superintendent of Highways - Town of Richford

	TOTAL	%
Harrison Marsh (Republican)	97	94.17%
Write-In	6	5.83%
Total Votes Cast	103	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	16	
Total Ballots Cast	119	

# Supervisor - Town of Spencer

	TOTAL	%
Allen T. Fulkerson (Republican)	230	98.71%
Write-In	3	1.29%
Total Votes Cast	233	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	75	
Total Ballots Cast	308	

# Town Clerk - Town of Spencer

	TOTAL	%
Terri MacCheyne (Republican)	210	99.06%
Write-In	2	0.94%
Total Votes Cast	212	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	96	
Total Ballots Cast	308	

# Council Member - Town of Spencer

	TOTAL	%
Aaron M. Decker (Republican)	212	50.24%
Bret S. Smith (Republican)	206	48.82%
Write-In	4	0.95%
Total Votes Cast	422	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	194	
Total Ballots Cast	308	

# Council Member (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) - Town of Spencer

	TOTAL	%
Joseph Budney (Republican)	196	98.99%
Write-In	2	1.01%
Total Votes Cast	198	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	110	

308

# Superintendent of Highways - Town of Spencer

	TOTAL	%
Michael R. Austin (Republican)	230	98.71%
Write-In	3	1.29%
Total Votes Cast	233	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	75	
Total Ballots Cast	308	

#### Supervisor - Town of Tioga

	TOTAL	%
Douglas Chrzanowski (Republican)	331	98.81%
Write-In	4	1.19%
Total Votes Cast	335	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	132	
Total Ballots Cast	467	

#### Council Member - Town of Tioga

	TOTAL	%
Paul Welch (Republican)	308	49.36%
Sean Strong (Republican)	313	50.16%
Write-In	3	0.48%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	624	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	310	
<b>Total Ballots Cast</b>	467	

# Council Member (Unexpired Term) (2 Year Term) - Town of Tioga

	TOTAL	%
Kerry Root (Democratic)	176	38.43%
Nicholas Schoonover (Republican)	281	61.35%

	TOTAL	%
Write-In	1	0.22%
Total Votes Cast	458	
Over Votes	0	
Under Votes	9	
Total Ballots Cast	467	

# Proposal number one, an amendment

	TOTAL	%
Yes	3,961	58.16%
No	2,849	41.84%
Write-In	0	0.00%
<b>Total Votes Cast</b>	6,810	
Over Votes	1	
Under Votes	317	
<b>Total Ballots Cast</b>	7,128	